

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 14118 OF 2025

Guiltfree Industries Ltd ...Petitioner

Versus

Additional Commissioner, CGST
and Central Excise, Palghar ...Respondent

Mr V Sridharan, Senior Advocate, for the Petitioner.

Mr Karan Adik, for the Respondent.

**CORAM M.S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.
DATED: 21 July 2025**

PC:-

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. This Petition is not on board. However, Mr Sridharan, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner submitted that the issue involved in this Petition is identical to the issue involved in the case of Gopal Snacks Ltd Vs Union of India & Ors (Writ Petition No. 9549 of 2025) which is on board today.
3. Accordingly, with the consent of the learned Counsel for the parties we have taken up this Petition on board and we order the tagging of this Petition with Writ Petition No. 9549 of 2025.

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2025.07.22
10:31:56 +0530

4. Even in this Petition, Mr Adik seeks time to file reply. The time schedule set out in our order made in Writ Petition No. 9549 of 2025 will apply to this Petition as well.

5. List this matter on 16 September 2025 along with Writ Petition No. 9549 of 2025.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)